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DECISION AND ORDER 

On May 6, 1997, the Groton Schools Custodian and Maintenance Association (the 
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the Groton Board of Education (the Board of Education) had violated Sections 7-
470(a)(4) and (a)(6) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the Act). 

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the Labor 
Board for hearing on November 6 and December 2, 1997 at which the parties were given full 
opportunity to present evidence, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to make argument. 
Both parties filed briefs, the last of which was received on February 3, 1998. 

Based upon the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law, and we issue the following order. 



FINDINGS OF FACT


1. The Board of Education is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all times 
material was the exclusive bargaining representative of all custodians, matrons and maintenance 
department employees of the Board of Education. (Ex. 8). 

3. Article XII of the collective bargaining agreement in effect from July 1, 1993 through 
June 30, 1997 (Ex. 4) provides as follows regarding sick leave: 

a) Personal sick leave of eighteen (18) days annually, 
cumulative at the rate of one and one-half (12) days for each full 
month of employment to a maximum of one hundred-sixty-two 
(162) days, shall be granted to all full-time employees covered by 
this Agreement. Probationary employees shall not be entitled to 
use paid sick leave. Sick leave may be used in increments of not 
less than two (2) hours at a time. 

* * * 
f) Upon request of the Board, employees shall be required to 
produce a physician=s certificate to substantiate an absence or 
illness after three (3) working days. Any employee warned twice 
about abuse of sick leave in writing (with the local Association 
being advised the second time) shall be required to produce a 
physician=s certificate after any absence or illness upon request. 

4. Sections (a) and (f) of Article 12 of the 1990-1993 contract (Ex. 23) were substantially 
identical to those of the 1993-1997 contract. The major difference is the new provision of the 
1993-1997 contract regarding use of sick leave in minimum increments of two (2) hours. 

5. Up until February 1997, the sick leave provisions of the contract were enforced as 
follows: 

a) A physician=s certificate was required after an absence of 
three consecutive working days. 
b) Vague statements from the physician, such as Aunder my 
care@ and Amay return to work@ were acceptable. 
c) No distinction was made as to use of sick leave for medical 
appointments on the basis of whether the employee was well, or ill 
or injured. Sick leave was allowed in either case. 

6. By memorandum dated February 1, 1988 (Ex. 9(a)), the Board of Education had clarified 
the medical certificate requirement of the contract by stating that one would be required after an 
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absence of three or more consecutive days. (The contract term, Athree working days,@ is 
ambiguous, as it does not specify whether the certificate requirement arises after absences of 
three working days in a contract year or other period, or three consecutive working days.) 

7. At some time prior to the 1997 negotiations, the Board of Education became concerned

about what it perceived to be excessive use of sick leave by members of the bargaining unit. 

Although sick leave usage by members of the bargaining unit was substantial, the evidence does

not disclose increased usage at this time. (Ex. 6).


8. Negotiations for a successor collective bargaining agreement began in mid-January 1997.


9. In its initial proposals presented at the January 21 meeting, the Board of Education

proposed existing contract language for Article XII, Sections (a) and (f). (Ex. 4 pp. 8-9).


10. At the January 30 meeting, the Board of Education proposed to amend Article XII,

Section (a) to provide that sick leave would only be paid beginning with the fourth day of

absence due to illness, injury or incapacity in each fiscal year. It also proposed to change

Section (f) to enable it to require a physician=s certificate for an absence due to illness of any

duration.

(Ex. 5).


11. The discussions of the sick leave proposals at the January 30, 1997 meeting were

contentious.


12. A few days after the January 30, 1997 meeting, the Board of Education began a Acrack-

down@ on sick leave usage. Medical certificates were required after the third day of absence per

contract year, certificates were rejected for vagueness and use of sick leave for doctors visits was

denied unless the employee was ill or injured. Several warnings were issued.


13. The Acrack-down@ resulted in a large number of grievances.


14. In recognition of confusion as to sick leave entitlement and lack of uniform enforcement

of the requirements, on April 30, 1997, the Board of Education issued a memorandum (Ex. 7)

stating that: (1) medical verification would be required beginning with the fourth working day

missed in a contract year; (2) the medical certificate must state that the illness or injury

prevented the employee from performing his or her normal duties and must state the nature of

the illness in general terms; and (3) general statements such as Aunder my care@ and Amay return

to work@ would not be sufficient. Recognizing prior inconsistent requirements, the employees

were advised that there would be no adverse repercussions for sick leave taken prior to the date

of the memorandum.


15. Several sick leave grievances were presented to the Board of Education at a Level 3

grievance hearing held on July 15, 1997. By letter dated July 23, 1997 (Ex. 12), the Board of

Education gave its decisions on the grievances, granting some and denying others. Several
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grievances were denied because payment for sick leave initially denied had been made by that 
time. Paul Tedeschi=s grievance regarding denial of use of sick leave to visit a doctor was 
granted upon the Board of Education=s finding that such use had been permitted by past practice. 
The first grievance of Elbert Simmons regarding failure to submit a physician=s certificate for an 
absence of less than three consecutive days and for submitting an unsatisfactory note was denied, 
apparently because the sick leave had been paid to him by that time. Simmons' second grievance 
for denial of sick leave pay for not producing a doctor=s note for an illness of one day=s duration 
was granted. Rochelle Santacroce=s similar grievance was granted. 

16. The Union=s grievance regarding the April 30, 1997 memorandum (Ex. 7) was denied. 
After the filing of the instant complaint, the Board of Education started requiring a medical 
certificate only after three consecutive days of absence, but the other provisions of the 
memorandum remained in effect. 

17. Alan Schroeder was denied sick leave pay because of management=s dissatisfaction with 
the physician=s note he had submitted. He subsequently provided an acceptable note, his sick 
leave was paid and his grievance was withdrawn. On March 12, 1997, after resolution of the 
Schroeder grievance, Union President Jack Jones wrote to Michael Hewitt, the Chairman of the 
Board of Education, to set forth his understanding that the parties had agreed that the 
administration would interpret the certificate requirement to be that the physician would state 
that the illness or injury prevented the employee from reporting to work. (Ex. 15). The record 
does not contain a response to this letter. Two subsequent grievances (Parker and Brown) were 
settled on the basis of the certificate requirement agreed to in settlement of the Schroeder 
grievance. (Exs. 21 and 22). 

18. For at least 19 years the Board of Education had employed approximately nine part-time 
custodians to cover absenteeism. These part-time employees are excluded from the bargaining 
unit. (Ex. 4, Art. I). 

19. In February, 1997, while negotiations were in progress, the Board of Education ran a 
newspaper advertisement (Ex. 10) for temporary, part-time and on call/substitute custodians. 

20. On March 6, 1997, Wesley Greenleaf, Director of Buildings and Grounds, sent a 
memorandum (Ex. 11) to Union President Jack Jones stating his intention to hire several 
substitute part-time custodians to fill in for the first few hours of the shift when more than one 
head custodian was absent and to fill in for absent part-timers. 

21. Mr. Jones received this memorandum just prior to the negotiation meeting held on March 
6. Although he felt that the proposal set forth a new use of substitutes, he thought that the Union 
should agree to this. A temporary agreement was reached on this subject that night. (Ex. 19). 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1. A unilateral change in a practice involving a condition of employment that is a 
mandatory subject of bargaining constitutes a refusal to bargain in violation of Section 7-
470(a)(4) of the Act unless the employer establishes an adequate defense. 

2. Sick leave provisions, including medical certificate requirements, are a mandatory 
subject of bargaining. 

3. The Board of Education violated the Act when it unilaterally changed the requirements 
for sick leave eligibility. 

4. The failure to comply with a grievance settlement agreement violates Section 7-470(a)(6) 
of the Act. 

5. The Board of Education violated Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act by requiring medical 
certificate information in excess of that agreed to in settlement of the Schroeder grievance. 

6. The Board of Education=s proposal to hire temporary, part-time substitute employees was 
consistent with past practice and therefore did not violate the Act. 

DISCUSSION 

This case presents issues regarding violation of past practice regarding sick leave 
eligibility and the hiring of part-time employees. In addition, the Union alleges a violation of 
Act in that the Board of Education failed to comply with a grievance settlement. 

It is well established that an employer violates the Act by making a unilateral change in a 
condition of employment that is a mandatory subject of bargaining, whether or not the existing 
condition is guaranteed by the collective bargaining agreement. West Hartford Education 
Association v. DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566, (1972); Town of Newington, Decision No. 1116 
(1973). The Union=s obligation to establish a prima facie case is satisfied by showing: (1) that a 
clear practice existed; and (2) that the practice was altered without bargaining. Here, the Union 
has clearly established both of these elements as to the sick leave eligibility and medical 
certificate requirements. 

Sick leave and requirements for medical certificates are mandatory subjects of 
bargaining. See City of New London, Decision No. 1307 (1975). For many years the parties 
interpreted the three or more day requirement giving rise to the need for a medical certificate as 
being three or more consecutive days, rather than three or more days in a contract year. This was 
confirmed by the Board of Education=s memorandum of February 1, 1988. (Ex. 9(a)). The fact 
that the Board of Education recognized its interpretational error and corrected it subsequent to 
the filing of the complaint in this case, but prior to the resolution of the complaint, does not 
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negate the violation of the Act. 

Article XII, Section (f) has for many years required that the physician=s note, when 
required, Asubstantiate@ an absence due to illness. For many years, the Board of Education 
accepted medical certificates which did not state the reason for the absence, but merely provided 
vague justifications such as Awas under my care@ or Amay return to work@. Although we 
recognize an employer=s right to police sick leave usage, we do not recognize a right to change 
unilaterally a practice that has existed for many years regarding a mandatory subject of 
bargaining. This unilateral change was a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act. 

Additionally, the medical certificate specificity requirements of the April 30, 1997 
memorandum violated Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act. The resolution of the Schroeder grievance 
in March 1997 established an agreement that a physician=s certificate would state that the illness 
or injury prevented the employee from reporting to work, but would not require disclosure of the 
nature of the illness or injury. ( See Ex. 15). The Parker and Brown grievances were settled on 
the same basis. The April 30, 1997 memorandum and its subsequent enforcement violated the 
grievance settlement agreements by requiring disclosure of the nature of the illness or injury and 
thus violated Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act. 

Until early 1997, a clear practice existed of permitting use of sick leave for medical 
appointments whether or not the employee was ill or injured. At that time, the Board of 
Education changed the practice, insisting that medical appointments be scheduled before or after 
working hours unless the employee was actually ill or injured. This was a unilateral change in a 
mandatory subject of bargaining in violation of the Act. (We fail to see any purpose in the 
contract provision permitting use of sick leave in two hour increments other than for medical 
appointments.) 

The Board of Education may well have identified a problem with abuse of sick leave 
needing correction. However, the lawful and proper means for addressing this problem is 
through the collective bargaining process and not by unilateral action in violation of well-
established past practice and a grievance settlement agreement. 

For at least the last 19 years, the Board of Education employed approximately nine part-
time custodians who are excluded from the bargaining unit by the express terms of the 
recognition clause. In February 1997, the Board of Education ran a newspaper advertisement for 
part-time employees and in March informed the Union in considerable detail of its plans. (See 
Ex. 11). Although the proposed use of the part-time employees may have been slightly different 
from what had been done in the past, the Union almost immediately agreed to the proposal and 
initialed a temporary agreement on this subject. The proposed use of the part-time employees to 
be hired was generally consistent with long-standing practice and did not constitute a unilateral 
change in a mandatory subject in violation of the Act. This portion of the complaint is 
dismissed. 

ORDER 
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By virtue of the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby ORDERED, that the Groton Board of 
Education: 

I. Cease and desist from: 

A. Requiring employees to disclose the nature of their illness or injury as a 
condition of eligibility for sick leave pay. 

B. Denying sick leave and pay for medical appointments when employees are 
not ill or injured at the time of the appointment. 

II. Take the following affirmative action which we find will effectuate the policies of 
the Act. 

A. Make whole employees for any loss incurred as a result of the Board of 
Education=s actions in this case. 

B. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive 
days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the bargaining unit 
customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety. 

C. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the 
Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of 
the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the Groton Board of Education to 
comply herewith. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

David C. Anderson

David C. Anderson

Acting Chairman


Paul D. Abercrombie

Paul D. Abercrombie

Alternate Board Member


Patricia V. Low

Patricia V. Low

Alternate Board Member
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 31st day of 
July, 1998 to the following:


Attorney Michael E. Passero

P.O. Box 170

92 Cherry Street

Milford, Connecticut 06460


Attorney Loren Lettick

1062 Barnes Road, Suite 307

Wallingford, Connecticut 06492


Dr. George Reilly

Superintendent of Schools

Groton Board of Education

P.O. Box K

Groton, Connecticut 06340


RRR 

RRR 

________________________________

Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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